
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
Date:24.10.2025 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
ͪĤय महोदय और महोदया  
  
Please find attached tender documents for “Handling, transportation, pre-fabrication, 
assembly, welding, erection, inspection of piping and erection of small-bore piping in 
Secondary Cycle Piping (QUC, QUG, QUH, LCM90, QUA, QUB, JEA50, LCS, LCT51 system) of 
Turbine Building (UMA) building, Unit#3 Including Receipt of materials, handling, 
transportation to contractor shop, un-crating and preservation of the balance, preparation of 
reports and completion of work with acceptance of EIC. Scope includes arranging all necessary 
Plant & Machinery, Manpower, Tools & Tackles, Consumables etc. at Unit-3& 4 of 2x1000 
MW Kudankulam Nuclear Power Project, Radhapuram Taluk, Tirunelveli District, Tamil Nadu-
627 106 & other required to complete the works as mentioned in Tender Documents 
TCC/GCC/HSE Manual. 

 
Request to participate and provide your competitive price. 
आपसे अनुरोध है ͩक आप इसमɅ भाग लɅ और अपना ĤǓतèपधȸ मãूय बताएं। 
 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRICE BID SUBMISSION 
(मãूय बोलȣ Ĥèतुत करने के ͧलए Ǔनदȶश) 

 
(NIT) TENDER No: - BHEL/PSSR/KKNPP/TSS/SCT- 063 

 
1. Rate shall be quoted as per the “Price Bid Format” Exclusive of GST. 

2. Bidder shall agree for the terms and conditions mentioned in the Tender Document / 
BHEL/PSSR/KKNPP/TSS/SCT- 063. 

3. Quotation shall be sent/submit through etender.gov.in for BHEL Site Office, KKNPP 
Project, 2x1000MWe, Kudankulam Post, Radhapuram Taluk, Tirunelveli Dist, Tamil 
Nadu-627 106. 

4. Requirement of M/s. BHEL, payment terms and other conditions are mentioned in the 
attached files (TCC/GCC/HSE Manual). 

5. All Tender Documents must be signed/agreed and resubmitted by authorized person. 

6. Tender Start Date – 24.10.2025, Time: 17:00 Hrs 

7. Bid / offer submission Start time – 29.10.2025, Time: 10: 00 Hrs 

8. Last Date, Time for submission of offer 03.11.2025, 11:00 Hrs 

9. Date, Time for opening of bid on 03.11.2025, 16:00 Hrs 

10. EMD - NIL 



11. Integrity Pact & Details of Independent External Monitor (IEM) –  

a) IP is a tool to ensure that activities and transactions between the Company and its 
Bidders/ Contractors are handled in a fair, transparent and corruption free manner. 
Following Independent External Monitors (IEMs) on the present panel have been 
appointed by BHEL with the approval of CVC to oversee implementation of IP in BHEL.   

1. iem1@bhel.in  
2. iem2@bhel.in   
3. iem3@bhel.in   
b) The IP as enclosed with the tender is to be submitted (duly signed by authorized 
signatory) along with techno-commercial bid (Part-I, in case of two/ threepart bid). 
Only those bidders who have entered into such an IP with BHEL would be competent 
to participate in the bidding. In other words, entering into this Pact would be a 
preliminary qualification.  

c) Please refer Section-8 of IP for Role and Responsibilities of IEMs. In case of any 
complaint arising out of the tendering process, the matter may be referred to any of 
the above IEM(s). All correspondence with the IEMs shall be done through email only.  

Note:  No routine correspondence shall be addressed to the IEM (phone/ post/ email) 
regarding the clarifications, time extensions or any other administrative queries, etc. 
on the tender issued. All such clarification/ issues shall be addressed directly to the 
tender issuing (procurement) department’s officials whose contact details are 
provided in clause 1 ix) above   

12. Procedure for Submission of Tenders: This is an E-tender floated online through our 
E-Procurement Site https://eprocurebhel.co.in. The bidder should respond by 
submitting their offer online only in our e-Procurement platform at 
https://eprocurebhel.co.in. Offers are invited in two-parts only. 

Documents Comprising the e-Tender 

The tender shall be submitted online as mentioned below: 

a. Technical Tender (UN priced Tender) 
All Technical details (e.g. Eligibility Criteria requested (as mentioned below)) should 
be attached in e-tendering module, failing which the tender stands invalid & may be 
REJECTED. Bidders shall furnish the following information along with technical tender 
(preferably in pdf format): 
i. All tender documents signed 
ii. All declarations and forms 

 
b. Price Bid: 

i. Prices are to be quoted in the attached Price Bid format online on e-tender 
portal.  

ii. The price should be quoted for the accounting unit indicated in the e-tender 
document. 

iii. Note: It is the responsibility of tenderer to go through the Tender document to 
ensure furnishing all required documents in addition to above, if any. Any 
deviation would result in REJECTION of tender and would not be considered at a 
later stage at any cost by BHEL. 



iv. A person signing (manually or digitally) the tender form or any documents 
forming part of the contract on behalf of another shall be deemed to warrantee 
that he has authority to bind such other persons and if, on enquiry, it appears 
that the persons so signing had no authority to do so, the purchaser may, 
without prejudice to other civil and criminal remedies, cancel the contract and 
hold the signatory liable for all cost and damages. 

v. A tender, which does not fulfil any of the above requirements and/or gives 
evasive information/reply against any such requirement, shall be liable to be 
ignored and rejected.  

vi. Price/ Total Amount corresponding to the total works as specified in TCC shall 
be quoted in the format named ‘Format to quote Total Amount’ available in 
e-Procurement portal under ‘Packet details -> Tender covers -> Finance 
'(Cover Type Description – Price Bid).  

vii. Bidders to note that total amount quoted by the bidder in this format shall 
be considered for evaluation of offer. 

DO NOT’S 
Bidders are requested NOT to submit the hard copy of the Bid. In case offer is sent 
through hard copy/fax/telex/cable/electronically in place of e-tender, the same shall 
not be considered. Also, uploading of the price bid in prequalification bid or technical 
bid may RESULT IN REJECTION of the tender. 

Digital Signing of e-Tender  

Tenders shall be uploaded with all relevant PDF/zip format. The relevant tender 
documents should be uploaded by an authorized person having Class 3- SHA2- 2048 
BIT- SIGNING & ENCRYPTION digital signature certificate (DSC). 

The Requirement:  
1. A PC with Internet connectivity &  
2. DSC (Digital Signature Certificate) (Class 3- SHA2- 2048 BIT- SIGNING & 

ENCRYPTION) 

BHEL has finalized the e-procurement service Provider-:  
      NIC PORTAL (https://eprocurebhel.co.in)  

The contact details of the service provider are given below: 
 
For E-PROCUREMENT ASSISTANCE & TRAINING, NIC PORTAL HELPDESK CONTACTS AS PER 
FOLLOWING: - 
 
For any technical related queries please call at 24 x 7 Help Desk Number 
0120-4001 002 
0120-4200 462 
0120-4001 005 
0120-6277 787 
1. Peter Raj, NIC, Ph: 9942069052 
Email Support: support-eproc@nic.in  

 



The process of utilizing e-procurement necessitates usage of DSC (Digital Signature 
Certificate) (Class 3- SHA2- 2048 BIT- SIGNING & ENCRYPTION) and you are requested 
to procure the same immediately, if not presently available with you. Please note that 
only with DSC, you will be able to login the e-procurement secured site and take part 
in the tendering process.  

The contact details of the DSC Certifying Authority as given below:  

Sl. No. Name Website Link 
1 (n) Code solutions https://www.ncodesolutions.com/ 
2 e-Mudhra https://www.e-mudhra.com/ 
3 Safescrypt www.safescrypt.com 

 
Vendors are also requested to go through seller manual available on 
https://eprocurebhel.co.in 

13. Micro and Small Enterprises (MSE)- Not Applicable. (MSME benefits not applicable for 
this works contract) However, any Bidder falling under MSME category shall furnish their 
MSME details in the format provided in “Declarations” in TCC & submit documentary 
evidence/ Govt. Certificate etc. in support of the same along with their techno-commercial 
offer. 

14. Consortium Bidding is Not applicable for this tender. 

15. Guidelines/rules in respect of Suspension of Business dealings, Vendor evaluation 
format, Quality, Safety & HSE guidelines, Experience Certificate, etc. may undergo change 
from time to time and the latest one shall be followed. The abridged version of extant 
‘Guidelines for suspension of business dealings with suppliers/ contractors’ is available on 
www.bhel.com on “supplier registration page”. 

16. Bidder to submit all formats in “Declarations” of TCC and Forms & Procedures (F1 to F8, 
F25 -26) 

 

Enclosures/सलंÊनक: - 
  
1. Tender Specification (TS)/TCC with the following annexures 

1. Annexure 1 – Schedule of Quantities (SOQ) 
2. Annexure 2 – Stage Payment 
3. Annexure 3 – Work procedure for CS/During Site Visit by Bidder 
4. Annexure 4 – Work procedure for SS piping/During Site Visit by Bidder 
5. Annexure 5 – Quality Plan for CS piping/During Site Visit by Bidder 
6. Annexure 6 – Quality Plan for SS piping/During Site Visit by Bidder 
7. Annexure 7 - VOID 
8. Annexure 8 – Splitting of the Works 
9. Declarations 
10. PQR 
11. Part- I Chapter- VIII – Taxes & Duties 
12. Part- II Chapter- X – General Conditions 
13. Part- II Hire Charges 



14. Part- II Chapter- I GCC SCC Corrections 
15. Part- II HSE14 Rev02 Manual 
16. Part- III Reverse Auction Guidelines 
17. Integrity Pact (IP) 

 
2. Special Conditions of Contract (SCC), General Conditions of Contract (GCC) & Forms and 
Procedures 
 
3. Price Bid - Format to Quote to Total amount  
 
 
 
 

 


